

ITEM NO.12

Court No.2

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12231/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 30/03/2006 in FA No. 444/2003 of
The NATIONAL CONSUMERS DISPUTES REDRESSAL COMMISSION, NEW DELHI)

HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPN. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. SHREYA ENTERPRISES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for discharge of Advocate-on-Record and with prayer
for interim relief and office report)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 5929 of 2006

(With appln.(s) for condonation of delay in filing appeal and
permission to file rejoinder affidavit and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6888 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP
and discharge of advocate-on-record and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 772 of 2007

(With office report)

Date: 08/11/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

in SC 12231/06 &
CA 5929/06

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.-on-record

Mr. Ashmi Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.

In CA 772/07

Mr. Shankar Divate, advocate-on-record.

Mr. L.B. Rai, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Rai, Adv.

In SC 12231/06 &
6888/07

Dr. V.P. Appan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K.Maruthi Rao, Adv.

Ms. K.Radha, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Adv.

2

R4 in SLP(C)Nos.
12231/06 & 6888/07

Mr. S.L. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.

in SC12231/06

Dr. V.P. Appan, Adv.

In CA 772/07

Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.

In CA 772/07 &
SLP(C)No.6888/07

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.

For R1to3

Mr. Prasenjit Keswani, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

in C.A.772/07 &
R2to4 in CA 5929/06

R5 in CA772/07

Mr. Vishnu Mehra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Two Civil Appeals and two Special
Leave Petitions have been listed today for
consideration.

In connection with SLP(C)Nos.6888 of
2007 and 12231 of 2006, the learned advocate-on-
record, Dr. V.P. Appan has filed an application
for his discharge as the advocate-on-record in
connection with SLP(C)No.6888/07. As far as
SLP(C)No.12231/06 is concerned, it is his case that
he never signed the vakalatnama on behalf of the
M/s. Shreya Enterprises.

We have gone through the said
application, but we are of the view that Dr. Appan
should write to M/s. Shreya Enterprises to inform
them of his decision of seeking a discharge from
3

the case. Accordingly, let the application for
discharge filed by Dr. Appan stand adjourned for a
period of four weeks from date to enable him to
file an affidavit regarding return of service and
also enclosing a copy of a letter to be sent by him
to M/s. Shreya Enterprises for the above purpose.

As far as the two appeals are
concerned, having regard to the prayer made on
behalf of the legal heirs of Mr. S.K.Govilkar, four
weeks time is granted to all the respondents to
file their counter affidavits; rejoinder, if any,
may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master