

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 1/2010 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12231/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 30/03/2006 in FA No.
444/2003 of The NATIONAL CONSUMERS DISPUTES REDRESSAL
COMMISSION, NEW DELHI)

HINDUSTAN PETROLEUM CORPN. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. SHREYA ENTERPRISES & ORS.
(For discharge of Advocate-on-Record filed by
Dr V.P. Appan and office report)

Respondent(s)

With

I.A. No. 3 in SLP (civil) No. 6888/2007
(For discharge of Advocate-on-Record filed by
Dr V.P. Appan and office report)

Date: 06/12/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Ashmi Mohan, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Nanda, Adv.

 Dr. V.P. Appan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Adv.

 Mr. S.L.Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Goodwill Indeevar ,Adv

 Dr. V.P. Appan ,Adv

 Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Ashmi Mohan, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Nanda, Adv.

Contd..

- 2 -

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Dr. V.P.Appan, who was appearing for the petitioner in
S.L.P.(Civil) No. 6888/2007 and also for the respondent in
S.L.P.(Civil) No. 12231/2006, filed an application for his
discharge from the two matters. He has stated in his
application that although he had been looking after the matters,
he is physically not in a position to continue the matters on
account of his ill health. After the application had been

filed, we had directed Dr. Appan to once again write to his client and thereafter to file an affidavit with regard to the response. A submission of proof of the letter sent to Ms. Shobha Singh, proprietor of M/s. Shreya Enterprises, has been filed by Dr. Appan from which it appears that he has taken all steps to not only inform the petitioner in S.L.P.(Civil) No. 6888/2007 but has also tried to obtain instructions, but there has been no response from the petitioner's end.

Having heard Dr. Appan, we allow the application for discharge. Let Dr. Appan be discharged from these matters and let notice issue from the Registry to the aforesaid petitioner to make alternative arrangements in both the matters.

(Anita Malhotra)
Sr.PA

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master